TI-P084-01
CMGT Issue 8
Page 4 of 4
FT12 Cast Iron Float /Orifice Trap for High Capacity Applications
Spare parts
The spare parts available are shown in heavy outline. Parts drawn in a grey line are not supplied as spares.
Available spares
Main valve assembly with float 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
Orifice plate (state A, B, C or D) 8, 9
Set of body gaskets (packet of 3) 3
Set of body nuts and bolts 2
How to order spares
Always order spares by using the description given in the column headed 'Available spares' and state the size and type of trap.
Example: 1 - Main valve assembly for a DN150 FT12-D cast iron float/orifice trap.
2 3
9 8 2
7 4 6 5
Main valve assembly
Recommended tightening torques
Item or
mm N m
2 32 A/F M22 x 90 160 - 180
6 M8 x 20 20 - 24
9 M8 x 20 20 - 24
Local regulations may restrict the use of this product to below the conditions quoted.
In the interests of development and improvement of the product, we reserve the right to change the specification without notice.   © Copyright 2021
Page 1 of 5
Description
The FT14 is an SG iron bodied ball float steam trap having stainless steel working internals and integral automatic air venting facility.
The FT14 can be maintained without disturbing the pipework.
Available types
FT14 (R-L) Horizontal connections with flow from right to left
FT14 (L-R) Horizontal connections with flow from left to right
FT14V Vertical connections with flow downwards
Capsule
The BP99/32 capsule which is used in the FT14 is suitable for use on 150 °C superheat @ 0 bar g and 50 °C superheat @ 32 bar g.
Optional extras
A manually adjustable needle valve (designated 'C' on the nomenclature i.e. FT14-C) can be fitted to the trap. This option provides
a steam lock release (SLR) feature in addition to the standard air vent. For further information please consult Spirax Sarco.
The FT14 has the option of an integral strainer screen (designated 'X' on the nomenclature i.e. FT14-X).
Standards
This product fully complies with the requirements of the EU Pressure Equipment Directive/UK Pressure Equipment (Safety) Regulations.
Certification
This product is available with a manufacturers’ Typical Test Report.
Note: All certification / inspection requirements must be stated at the time of order placement.
Sizes and pipe connections
½", ¾" and 1" screwed BSP or NPT.
FT14
Ball Float Steam Trap
(Screwed)
TI-S02-03
CMGT Issue 11
FT14 (R-L) Main valve assembly 1"
FT14-C (R-L)
Steam traps
Ball float
8.5
5
5.5.6
8
spir%arco
·ons y
So/ut, ABILIT for Steam I sus TA I N First UTIONS
1 s O L P ERTISE E X
Polígono Industrial O Rebullón s/n. 36416 - Mos - España - rodavigo@rodavigo.com
Servicio de Att. al Cliente
+34 986 288118
TI-S02-03
CMGT Issue 11
Page 2 of 5
FT14 Ball Float Steam Trap (Screwed)
Materials
No. Part Material
1* Body SG iron EN 1563 EN-GJS-400-15
2 Cover bolts Steel BS 3692 Gr.8.8
3 Cover gasket Reinforced exfoliated graphite
4 Cover SG iron EN 1563 EN-GJS-400-15
5 Valve seat Stainless steel BS 970 431 S29
6 Valve seat
gasket Stainless steel BS 1449 409 S19
7

Disposal
This product is recyclable. No ecological hazard is anticipated with the disposal of this product providing due care is taken.
How to order
Example: 1 off Spirax Sarco ½" FT14-4.5 (R-L) ball float steam trap with screwed BSP connections and integral air vent.
B B1
C
F
FT14-C
A D
E
Page 5 of 5
FT14 Ball Float Steam Trap (Screwed)
TI-S02-03
CMGT Issue 11
17
2 828711 1056
Main valve assembly
Note: Item 28 is required for 1" size only
19 + 21 20
Steam lock
release assembly
18
Air vent assembly
3
3
Recommended tightening torques
Item or
mm N m
2 17 A/F M10 x 30 47 - 50
5 17 A/F 50 - 55
7 Pozidrive M4 x 6 2.5 - 3.0
17 17 A/F 50 - 55
19 and 21 19 A/F 50 - 55
Spare parts
The spare parts available are shown in solid outline. Parts drawn in a grey line are not supplied as spares.
Available spares
Main valve assembly with float 3, 5, 6, 7 (2 off), 8, 10, 11, 28 (1" only)
Air vent assembly 3, 17, 18
Steam lock release and air vent assembly 3, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
Cover gasket (packet of 3) 3
Maintenance kit 3, 5, 6, 7 (2 off), 8, 10, 11, 17, 18, 28 (1" only)
How to order spares
Always order spares by using the description given in the column headed 'Available spares' and state the size, type of trap and
pressure range.
Example: 1 - Main valve assembly for a Spirax Sarco ½" FT14-10 ball float steam trap.
Steam traps
Ball float
8.5
8
5.5.7
8
spirax
✓sarco
Polígono Industrial O Rebullón s/n. 36416 - Mos - España - rodavigo@rodavigo.com
Servicio de Att. al Cliente
+34 986 288118
TI-S02-03
CMGT Issue 11
Page 4 of 5
FT14 Ball Float Steam Trap (Screwed)
Dimensions/weights (approximate) in mm and kg
Size A B B1 C D E
Withdrawal distance
F Weight
½" 121 107 96 67 147 105 30 2.9
¾" 121 107 96 67 147 105 30 2.9
1" 145 107 117 75 166 110 23 4.0
Safety information, installation and maintenance
For full details see the Installation and Maintenance Instructions (IM-S02-13) supplied with the product.
Installation note:
The FT14 must be installed with the direction of flow as indicated on the body, and with the float arm in a horizontal plain so that it rises
and falls vertically. If required the flow orientation can be changed on site.
Disposal
This product is recyclable. No ecological hazard is anticipated with the disposal of this product providing due care is taken.
How to order
Example: 1 off Spirax Sarco ½" FT14-4.5 (R-L) ball float steam trap with screwed BSP connections and integral air vent.
B B1
C
F
FT14-C
A D
E
Page 5 of 5
FT14 Ball Float Steam Trap (Screwed)
TI-S02-03
CMGT Issue 11
17
2 828711 1056
Main valve assembly
Note: Item 28 is required for 1" size only
19 + 21 20
Steam lock
release assembly
18
Air vent assembly
3
3
Recommended tightening torques
Item or
mm N m
2 17 A/F M10 x 30 47 - 50
5 17 A/F 50 - 55
7 Pozidrive M4 x 6 2.5 - 3.0
17 17 A/F 50 - 55
19 and 21 19 A/F 50 - 55
Spare parts
The spare parts available are shown in solid outline. Parts drawn in a grey line are not supplied as spares.
Available spares
Main valve assembly with float 3, 5, 6, 7 (2 off), 8, 10, 11, 28 (1" only)
Air vent assembly 3, 17, 18
Steam lock release and air vent assembly 3, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
Cover gasket (packet of 3) 3
Maintenance kit 3, 5, 6, 7 (2 off), 8, 10, 11, 17, 18, 28 (1" only)
How to order spares
Always order spares by using the description given in the column headed 'Available spares' and state the size, type of trap and
pressure range.
Example: 1 - Main valve assembly for a Spirax Sarco ½" FT14-10 ball float steam trap.
Steam traps
Ball float
8.5
9
5.5.8
8
í
spir%arco
Polígono Industrial O Rebullón s/n. 36416 - Mos - España - rodavigo@rodavigo.com
Servicio de Att. al Cliente
+34 986 288118
Steam traps
Ball float
8.5
10
5.5.9
8
Polígono Industrial O Rebullón s/n. 36416 - Mos - España - rodavigo@rodavigo.com
Servicio de Att. al Cliente
+34 986 288118
Local regulations may restrict the use of this product to below the conditions quoted.
In the interests of development and improvement of the product, we reserve the right to change the specification without notice.   © Copyright 2021
Page 1 of 6
FTGS14
Ball Float Steam Trap
(Screwed)
Description
The FTGS14 ball float steam trap has an austenitic stainless steel body, stainless steel working internals and integral automatic air
venting facility. The SG iron cover is electroless nickel-plated offering increased resistance to erosion. The FTGS14 can be maintained
without disturbing the pipework.
Available options
FTGS14 (R-L) Horizontal connections with flow from right to left
FTGS14 (L-R) Horizontal connections with flow from left to right
FTGS14V Vertical connections with flow from top to bottom
Capsule
The BP99/32 capsule which is used in the FTGS14 is suitable for use on 150 °C superheat @ 0 bar g and 50 °C superheat @ 32 bar g.
Optional extras
A manually adjustable needle valve (designated 'C' on the nomenclature i.e. FTGS14-C) can be fitted to the trap. This option provides
a steam lock release (SLR) feature in addition to the standard air vent.
For further information please consult Spirax Sarco.
An integral strainer screen (designated 'X' on the nomenclature i.e. FTGS14X) can be fitted to the trap.
For further information please consult Spirax Sarco.
Standards
This product fully complies with the requirements of the Pressure Equipment Directive (PED).
Certification
This product is available with a manufacturers Typical Test Report.
Note: All certification/inspection requirements must be stated at the time of order placement.
FTGS14 (R-L) FTGS14-C (R-L)
(with optional SLR)
TI-P145-11
CMGT Issue 8
Steam traps
Ball float
8.5
37
5.5.27
8
spir%arco
am Solutions A B I LIT Y F,rs TIONS . t for Ste I s u s TA I N
1 SOL U EXPERTISE
Polígono Industrial O Rebullón s/n. 36416 - Mos - España - rodavigo@rodavigo.com
Servicio de Att. al Cliente
+34 986 288118
TI-P145-11

Disposal
This product is recyclable. No ecological hazard is anticipated with the disposal of this product providing due care is taken.
How to order
Example: 1 off Spirax Sarco ½" FTGS14-4.5 (L-R) ball float steam trap with screwed BSP connections and integral air vent.
Dimensions/weights (approximate) in mm and kg
Size A B B1 C D E
Withdrawal distance F Weight
½" and ¾" 123 107 96 70 150 105 38 3.4
1" 145 107 117 70 160 120 38 4.6
FTGS14-C
FTGS14
B
A
F
E
C
D
B1
Steam traps
Ball float
8.5
41
5.5.34
8
spir%arco
Polígono Industrial O Rebullón s/n. 36416 - Mos - España - rodavigo@rodavigo.com
Servicio de Att. al Cliente
+34 986 288118
TI-P145-11
CMGT Issue 8
Page 6 of 6
FTGS14 Ball Float Steam Trap (Screwed)
Spare parts
The spare parts available are shown in solid outline. Parts drawn in a grey line are not supplied as spares.
Available spares
Maintenance kit 3, 5, 6, 7 (2 off), 8, 10, 11, 17, 18, 28 (1" only)
Main valve assembly with float 3, 5, 6, 7 (2 off), 8, 10, 11, 28 (1" only)
Air vent assembly 3, 17, 18
Manually adjustable needle valve (FTGS14-C only) 19 + 21, 20
Cover gasket (packet of 3) 3
How to order spares
Always order spares by using the description given in the column headed 'Available spares' and state the size, type of trap and
pressure range.
Example: 1 - Main valve assembly for a Spirax Sarco ½" FTGS14-10 ball float steam trap.
17
2 8711 1056
Main valve assembly
Note: Item 28 is required for the 1" size only
19 + 21 20
Manually adjustable
needle valve
18
Air vent assembly
3
328
SLR
gland
nut SLR
body
Recommended tightening torques
Item Part or
mm N m lbf ft
2 Cover bolts 17 mm A/F M10 x 30 47 - 50 35 - 37
5 Main valve seat 17 mm A/F 50 - 55 37 - 40
7 Main valve assembly screws Pozidrive M4 x 6 2.5 - 3.0 1.8 - 2.2
17 Air vent assembly 17 mm A/F 50 - 55 37 - 40
19
SLR body 19 mm A/F 57 - 63 42 - 46
SLR gland nut 13 mm A/F 3 - 5 2.2 - 3.7
Steam traps
Ball float
8.5
42
5.5.35
8
1
spir%arco
Polígono Industrial O Rebullón s/n. 36416 - Mos - España - rodavigo@rodavigo.com
Servicio de Att. al Cliente
+34 986 288118
Local regulations may restrict the use of this product to below the conditions quoted.
In the interests of development and improvement of the product, we reserve the right to change the specification without notice.   © Copyright 2018
Page 1 of 6
FTGS14HC
Ball Float Steam Trap
(1" Screwed)
Description
The FTGS14HC ball float steam trap has an austenitic stainless steel body, stainless steel working internals and integral automatic air
venting facility. The SG iron cover is electroless nickel-plated offering increased resistance to erosion. This trap is supplied with
horizontal screwed connections and can be maintained without disturbing the pipework.
Available options
FTGS14HC (R-L) Horizontal connections with flow from right to left Note: If the orientation has to be changed on site - consult
Spirax SarcoFTGS14HC (L-R) Horizontal connections with flow from left to right
Capsule
The BP99/32 capsule which is used in the FTGS14HC ball float steam trap is suitable for use on 150 °C superheat @ 0 bar g and
50 °C superheat @ 32 bar g.
Optional extras
A manually adjustable needle valve (designated 'C' on the nomenclature i.e. FTGS14HC-C) can be fitted to the trap. This option
provides a steam lock release (SLR) feature in addition to the standard air vent. For further information please consult Spirax Sarco.
The top of the cover can be drilled and tapped 3/8" BSP or NPT for the purpose of fitting a balance line if requested at the point
of order.
The bottom of the cover can be drilled and tapped 3/8" BSP or NPT for the purpose of fitting a drain cock if requested at the point
of order.
Standards
This product fully complies with the requirements of the Pressure Equipment Directive (PED).
Certification
This product is available with a manufacturers Typical Test Report.
Note: All certification/inspection requirements must be stated at the time of order placement.
FTGS14HC (L-R) FTGS14HC-C
TI-P145-19

Disposal
This product is recyclable. No ecological hazard is anticipated with the disposal of this product providing due care is taken.
How to order
Example 1: 1 off Spirax Sarco 1" FTGS14HC-4.5 (L-R) ball float steam trap with screwed BSP connections and integral air vent. Cover
to be supplied with " tappings ready for both drain and balance pipe connections.
Note: If the optional manually adjustable needle valve is required you would need to write your order as follows:
Example 2: 1 off Spirax Sarco 1" FTGS14HC-4.5C (L-R) ball float steam trap with screwed BSP connections and integral air vent
complete with manually adjustable needle valve supplied fitted.
Steam traps
Ball float
8.5
59
5.5.50
8
OE30
spir%arco
Polígono Industrial O Rebullón s/n. 36416 - Mos - España - rodavigo@rodavigo.com
Servicio de Att. al Cliente
+34 986 288118
TI-P145-19
CMGT Issue 2
Page 6 of 6
FTGS14HC Ball Float Steam Trap (1" Screwed)
17
8711 1056
Main valve assembly
19 + 21 20
Manually adjustable needle valve
18
Air vent assembly
3
3 9
Recommended tightening torques
Item or
mm N m
2 17 A/F M10 x 30 29 - 33
5 17 A/F 40 - 45
7 Pozidrive M5 x 20 10 - 12
17 17 A/F 50 - 55
19 21 A/F 40 - 45
Spare parts
The spare parts available are shown in solid outline. Parts drawn in a grey line are not supplied as spares.
Available spares
Maintenance kit 3, 5, 6, 7 (2 off), 8, 9, 10, 11, 17, 18
Main valve assembly with float 3, 5, 6, 7 (2 off), 8, 9, 10, 11
Air vent assembly 3, 17, 18
Manually adjustable needle valve (FTGS14HC-C only) 19 + 21, 20
Cover gasket (packet of 3) 3
How to order spares
Always order spares by using the description given in the column headed 'Available spares' and state the size, type of trap and pressure
range.
Example: 1 - Main valve assembly with float for a Spirax Sarco 1" FTGS14HC-10 ball float steam trap.
Page 1 of 6
Local regulations may restrict the use of this product to below the conditions quoted.
In the interests of development and improvement of the product, we reserve the right to change the specification without notice.   © Copyright 2019
Description
The FTC32 is a carbon steel ball float steam trap with integral automatic thermostatic air vent. It is ideal for all process drainage
applications as condensate is always removed efficiently and quickly over a wide range of fluctuating pressure and load conditions.
Standard connections are horizontal from right to left (R-L) when viewed from the base.
Capsule
The BP99/32 capsule which is used in the FTC32 ball float steam trap is suitable for use on 150 °C superheat @ 0 bar g and 50 °C
superheat @ 32 bar g.
Standards
This product fully complies with the requirements of the Pressure Equipment Directive (PED) and carries the  mark when so
required.
Certification
This product is available with certification to EN 10204 3.1.
Note: All certification/inspection requirements must be stated at the time of order placement.
Sizes and pipe connections
½" and ¾" screwed BSP and NPT.
½" and ¾" socket weld to BS 3799 Class 3000 and
ASME (ANSI) B16.11 Class 3000.